

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
MIAMI DIVISION**

CASE NO.: 1:24-cv-22142-GAYLES/GOODMAN

FANNY B. MILLSTEIN and
MARTIN KLEINBART,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.,

Defendant.

**DEFENDANT WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.'S OBJECTIONS TO THE REPORT AND
RECOMMENDATION OF THE MAGISTRATE JUDGE ON DEFENDANT'S MOTION
TO DISMISS AND INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
I. The Relevant Allegations.....	3
II. The Report’s Recommendations.....	8
A. The Aiding and Abetting Recommendations.....	8
B. The Unjust Enrichment Recommendations	9
LEGAL STANDARD.....	10
I. The Pleading Standard on a Rule 12(b)(6) Motion to Dismiss.....	10
II. The High Bar for Pleading Actual Knowledge in an Aiding and Abetting Claim	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. Plaintiffs’ Aiding and Abetting Claims Are Not Adequately Alleged	12
A. The “Pinpointed” Allegations Do Not Give Rise to a Strong Inference of Actual Knowledge of the Underlying Ponzi Scheme.....	13
1. The ILIT Allegations Do Not Show Actual Knowledge	14
i. The Ponzi Scheme Occurred After the ILIT Services	14
ii. The Purported STOLI Violations Are Not Pled and Irrelevant	15
iii. The “Unusual” ILIT Allegations Do Not Show Knowledge	17
2. The Securities Intermediary Allegations Do Not Show Actual Knowledge	18
3. The Depository Allegations Do Not Show Actual Knowledge	20
B. At Bottom, Plaintiffs’ FAC Rests on Assertions Wells Fargo Must Have Known of the Ponzi Scheme.....	21
C. Plaintiffs Have Not Adequately Alleged Substantial Assistance	22
II. The Unjust Enrichment Claims Are Not Tenable Under Rule 9(b) and Florida Law	24
A. Plaintiffs’ Unjust Enrichment Claims Are Inadequately Pled	25
B. Contractual Banking Fees Cannot Give Rise to an Unjust Enrichment Claim.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Aceto Corp. v. TherapeuticsMD, Inc.</i> , 953 F. Supp. 2d 1269 (S.D. Fla. 2013)	27
<i>Am. Dental Ass’n v. Cigna Corp.</i> , 605 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	10, 11, 19
<i>B-Smith Enters., LP v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 2021 WL 8316764 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 27, 2021)	22
<i>In re Bal Harbour Quarzo, LLC</i> 623 B.R. 903 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2020).....	23
<i>Bell Atl. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	10, 22
<i>Berdeaux v. OneCoin Ltd.</i> , 561 F. Supp. 3d 379 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	14
<i>Biondi v. Branch Banking & Trust Co.</i> , 2018 WL 6566027 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 28, 2018).....	29
<i>Chang v. JP Morgan Chase Bank</i> , 845 F.3d 1087 (11th Cir. 2017)	11
<i>City of Miami v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 2022 WL 198028 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 21, 2022)	26
<i>Coffey v. WCW & Air, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 4154256 (N.D. Fla. Aug. 30, 2018).....	26
<i>Davis v. Chapon</i> , 2015 WL 10791962 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 11, 2015).....	22
<i>Farani v. File</i> , 2022 WL 884851 (S.D. Miss. Mar. 24, 2022)	18
<i>FW Distribut., LLC v. J.P. Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 2024 WL 4665255 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 4, 2024).....	23, 24

Giles v. Transamerica Life Ins. Co.,
2023 WL 113859 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 5, 2023).....20

Groom v. Bank of Am.,
2012 WL 50250 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 9, 2012).....21

Hakim-Daccach v. Knauf Int’l GmbH,
2017 WL 5634629 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 22, 2017).....28

Hamilton v. Suntrust Mortg. Inc.,
6 F. Supp. 3d 1312 (S.D. Fla. 2014)26

Herrera v. TD Bank, N.A.,
682 F. Supp. 3d 1271 (S.D. Fla. 2023)11

Isaiah v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
2017 WL 5514370 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 15, 2017).....21, 22

Johnson v. Catamaran Health Sols., LLC,
687 F. App’x 825 (11th Cir. 2017)29

Lawrence v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
2010 WL 3467501 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 30, 2010)24

Lawrence v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
455 Fed. Appx. 904, 907 (11th Cir. 2012).....21

Macort v. Prem, Inc.,
208 F. App’x 781 (11th Cir. 2006)10

MerchACT, LLC v. Ronski,
2022 WL 3682207 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 13, 2022)27

Meridian Trust Co. v. Batista,
2018 WL 4693533 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 26, 2018)24

Merle Wood & Assocs., Inc. v. Trinity Yachts, LLC,
714 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2013)25

Meyer v. Colavita USA Inc.,
2011 WL 13216980 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 13, 2021)15

O’Halloran v. First Union Nat’l Bank of Fla.,
350 F.3d 1197 (11th Cir. 2003)11, 17, 19

Omnipol, A.S. v. Multinational Defense Services LLC,
32 F. 4th 1298 (11th Cir. 2022)25, 28

Otto Candies, LLC v. Citigroup, Inc.,
2023 WL 6418135 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 25, 2023).....12, 20

Oxford Asset Mgmt., Ltd. v. Jaharis,
297 F.3d 1182 (11th Cir. 2002)10

In re Palm Beach Finance Partners, L.P.,
517 B.R. 310 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2013).....23

Pearson v. Deutsche Bank AG,
2022 WL 951316 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 30, 2022).....23

Peng v. Mastroianni,
2020 WL 11564646 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 26, 2020).....11

Perlman v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
559 F. App'x 988 (11th Cir. 2014)12, 21

PHL Variable Ins. Co. v. Bank of Utah,
780 F.3d 863 (8th Cir. 2015)15

Platinum Estates, Inc. v. TD Bank, N.A.,
2012 WL 760791 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 8, 2012).....12

Romano v. Motorola, Inc.,
2007 WL 4199781 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 26, 2007).....27

Rosenfeld Gallery, LLC v. Trust Bank,
719 F. Supp. 3d 1270 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 28, 2024)11

Rusty115 Corp. v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
2023 WL 6064518 (S.D. Fla. Sep. 18, 2023)18

Rusty 115 Corp. v. Bank of America, N.A.,
2024 WL 1619697 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 15, 2024)22

Tuckman v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
2020 WL 13413838 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 25, 2020).....14, 16

Virgilio v. Ryland Grp., Inc.,
680 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2012)26, 27, 28

Wang v. Revere Cap. Mgmt., LLC,
2023 WL 2198570 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 15, 2023)16

Wiand v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
86 F. Supp. 3d 1316 (M.D. Fla. 2015).....29

<i>Wiand v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 938 F. Supp. 2d 1238 (M.D. Fla. 2013).....	11
<i>Wilding v. DNC Servs. Corp.</i> , 941 F.3d 1116 (11th Cir. 2019)	25
<i>Williams v. Wells Fargo Bank N.A.</i> , 2011 WL 4368980 (S.D. Fla. Sep. 19, 2011)	27
State Cases	
<i>American Safety Ins. Service, Inc. v. Griggs</i> , 959 So. 2d 322 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007).....	29
<i>Kopel v. Kopel</i> , 229 So. 3d 812 (Fla. 2017).....	26
<i>Kramer v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.</i> , 15 N.Y. 3d 539 (2010)	15
